(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $1,901 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre‐
tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $5,148 primarily related to wind‐down expenses, fixed asset disposals and other restructuring‐related
charges; (iii) pre‐tax restructuring and related charges of $3,535 related to employee severance, extension of benefits, employment assistance programs and
early lease and contract termination costs; and (iv) pre‐tax restructuring charges for other expense of $3,768 related to the release of cumulative currency
translation adjustments and net losses on disposal of certain restructured operations.

(2) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax charges of $11,481 related to the impairment of held for sale assets (CIPP operations in Spain and the
Netherlands and parcels of land located near the Company’s corporate headquarters); and (ii) pre‐tax charges of $616 incurred primarily in connection with the
Company’s planned divestiture of its held for sale operations.

8

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   245,791   $   (1,901)  $   —   $   243,890

Gross profit   63,711   1,901   —   65,612

Operating expenses   51,440   (5,148)   —   46,292

Impairment of assets  held for sale   11,481   —   (11,481)   —

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   616   —   (616)   —

Restructuring and related charges   3,535   (3,535)   —   —

Operating income (loss)   (3,361)   10,584   12,097   19,320

Other income (expense):

Other   (3,968)   3,768   —   (200)

Total  other expense   (7,144)   3,768   —   (3,376)

Income (loss) before taxes  on income   (10,505)   14,352   12,097   15,944

Taxes  on income (loss)   3,154   (421)   115   2,848

Net income (loss)   (13,659)   14,773   11,982   13,096

Non‐controll ing interests  income   (902)   25   —   (877)

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation   (14,561)   14,798   11,982   12,219

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion Corporation (0.47)$   0.48$   0.38$   0.39$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Quarter Ended December 31, 2018

(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $1,176 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii) pre‐
tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $5,337 primarily related to wind‐down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible receivables, fixed

[…]

assistance programs and early contract termination costs; and (v) pre‐tax restructuring charges for other expense of $3,748 related to losses on disposal of
certain restructured operations and the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax expenses of $980 incurred in connection with the Company’s divesture of Bayou, small acquisitions
in both Corrosion Protection and Energy Services, and the divestitures of the CIPP operations in Australia and Denmark; and (ii) an adjustment of $1,681 to
reduce the loss on the divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to non‐cash charges for estimates of inventory obsolescence in the Company’s cathodic protection operations.

(4) Includes non‐GAAP charges related to certain out‐of‐pocket expenses and acceleration of certain unamortized fees associated with amending the Company’s
credit facility.

(5) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to income tax reversals resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

9

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

Change in

Accounting

Estimate

(3)

Credit

Facility

Fees

(4)

Tax Cuts

and Jobs

Act

(5)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   272,302   $   (1,176)  $   —   $   (2,789)  $   —   $   —   $   268,337

Gross  profit   61,696   1,176   —   2,789   —   —   65,661

Operating expenses   58,073   (5,337)   —   —   —   —   52,736

Definite‐l ived intangible asset impairment   1,299   (1,299)   —   —   —   —   —

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   980   —   (980)   —   —   —   —

Restructuring and related charges   2,346   (2,346)   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income (loss)   (1,002)   10,158   980   2,789   —   —   12,925

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (4,091)   —   —   —   390   —   (3,701)

Other   168   3,748   (1,681)   —   —   —   2,235

Total  other expense   (3,646)   3,748   (1,681)   —   390   —   (1,189)

Income (loss) before taxes  on income   (4,648)   13,906   (701)   2,789   390   —   11,736

Taxes  (benefit) on income (loss)   (1,872)   3,628   (96)   632   103   381   2,776

Net income (loss)   (2,776)   10,278   (605)   2,157   287   (381)   8,960

Non‐controll ing interests  (income) loss   299   (261)   —   —   —   —   38

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion

Corporation
   (2,477)   10,017   (605)   2,157   287   (381)   8,998

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion

Corporation
 $   (0.08) 0.30$   (0.02)$   0.07$   0.01$   (0.01)$   $   0.27

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $2,338 primarily related to inventory write
offs; (ii) pre‐tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $10,743 primarily related to wind‐down expenses, fixed asset disposals and other

[…]

employment assistance programs and early lease and contract termination costs; (iv) pre‐tax restructuring charges for other expense of $10,230
related to the release of cumulative currency translation adjustments and losses on disposal of certain restructured operations.

(2) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax charges of $23,427 related to the impairment of held for sale assets (CIPP operations in
Australia, Spain and the Netherlands, Corrpower, United Mexico and parcels of land located near the Company’s corporate headquarters); and (ii)
pre‐tax charges of $3,375 incurred primarily in connection with the Company’s planned divestiture of its held for sale operations.

(3) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments for estimated project remediation charges related to a cured‐in‐place pipe project in the North American
operations of Infrastructure Solutions.

(4) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to professional fees resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

10

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

Project

Warranty

Accruals

(3)

Tax Cuts

and Jobs

Act

(4)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   967,700   $   (2,338)  $   —   $   (4,429)  $   —   $   960,933

Gross  profit   246,235   2,338   —   4,429   —   253,002

Operating expenses   199,430   (10,743)   —   —   (63)   188,624

Impairment of assets held for sale   23,427   —   (23,427)   —   —   —

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   3,375   —   (3,375)   —   —   —

Restructuring and related charges   9,030   (9,030)   —   —   —   —

Operating income   10,973   22,111   26,802   4,429   63   64,378

Other income (expense):

Other   (10,893)   10,230   —   —   —   (663)

Total  other expense   (23,857)   10,230   —   —   —   (13,627)

Income (loss) before taxes  on income   (12,884)   32,341   26,802   4,429   63   50,751

Taxes on income (loss)   6,564   2,441   702   1,169   17   10,893

Net income (loss)   (19,448)   29,900   26,100   3,260   46   39,858

Non‐controll ing interests  income   (1,444)   (51)   —   —   —   (1,495)

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion

Corporation
   (20,892)   29,849   26,100   3,260   46   38,363

Diluted earnings (loss) per share:

Net income (loss) attributable to Aegion

Corporation
(0.67)$   0.95$   0.83$   0.10$   $   —  1.21$

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS RECONCILIATION

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018

(1) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges for cost of revenues of $1,881 primarily related to inventory write offs; (ii)
pre‐tax restructuring charges for operating expenses of $13,183 primarily related to wind‐down expenses, reserves for potentially uncollectible

[…]

restructuring charges for other expense of $3,970 related to losses on disposal of certain restructured operations and the release of cumulative currency
translation adjustments.

(2) Includes the following non‐GAAP adjustments: (i) pre‐tax expenses of $7,004 incurred in connection with the Company’s divestiture of Bayou, small
acquisitions in both Corrosion Protection and Energy Services, and the divestiture of the CIPP operations in Australia and Denmark; and (ii) a $7,048 loss
on the divestiture of Bayou.

(3) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to non‐cash charges for estimates of inventory obsolescence in the Company’s cathodic protection operations.

(4) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to certain out‐of‐pocket expenses and acceleration of certain unamortized fees associated with amending the
Company’s credit facility.

(5) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to income tax reversals resulting from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act.

11

Affected Line Items:
As Reported

(GAAP)

Restructuring

Charges

(1)

Acquisition/

Divesture

Related

Expenses

(2)

Change in

Accounting

Estimate

(3)

Credit

Facility

Fees

(4)

Tax Cuts

and Jobs

Act

(5)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Cost of revenues  $   1,066,642   $   (1,881)  $   —   $   (2,789)  $   —   $   —   $   1,061,972

Gross  profit   266,926   1,881   —   2,789   —   —   271,596

Operating expenses   219,823   (13,183)   —   —   —   —   206,640

Goodwill  impairment   1,389   (1,389)   —   —   —   —   —

Definite‐l ived intangible asset impairment   2,169   (2,169)   —   —   —   —   —

Acquisition and divestiture expenses   7,004   —   (7,004)   —   —   —   —

Restructuring and related charges   6,894   (6,894)   —   —   —   —   —

Operating income   29,647   25,516   7,004   2,789   —   —   64,956

Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (17,327)   —   —   —   2,179   —   (15,148)

Other   (9,881)   3,970   7,048   —   —   —   1,137

Total  other expense   (26,692)   3,970   7,048   —   2,179   —   (13,495)

Income before taxes on income   2,955   29,486   14,052   2,789   2,179   —   51,461

Taxes  (benefit) on income   (132)   5,246   3,633   632   575   1,917   11,871

Net income   3,087   24,240   10,419   2,157   1,604   (1,917)   39,590

Non‐controll ing interests  income   (159)   (261)   —   —   —   —   (420)

Net income attributable to Aegion

Corporation
   2,928   23,979   10,419   2,157   1,604   (1,917)   39,170

Diluted earnings per share:

Net income attributable to Aegion

Corporation
 $   0.09  0.72$   0.32$   0.07$   0.05$   (0.06)$   $   1.19

_________________________________

(1) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs, fixed asset
disposals and other restructuring charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; and (iii) impairment of assets held for sale.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early lease and contract termination costs,

[…]

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs, fixed asset
disposals and other restructuring charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the divestitures of the CIPP businesses in Australia and
Denmark.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs, inventory
write offs and other restructuring charges; and (ii) non‐cash charges related to estimates for inventory obsolescence; and (iii) expenses incurred in
connection with the divestiture of the Bayou business.

Energy Services ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges primarily associated with legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses primarily incurred in connection with
the divestiture of the Bayou business.

12

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 147,728$   —$   147,728$   153,281$   —$   153,281$

Corrosion Protection 77,094   —   77,094   93,622   —   93,622

Energy Services 84,680   —   84,680   87,095   —   87,095

Total Revenues 309,502$   —$   309,502$   333,998$   —$   333,998$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 39,048$   591$   39,639$   31,618$   1,143$   32,761$

Gross Profit Margin 26.4% 26.8% 20.6% 21.4%

Corrosion Protection 14,130   1,310   15,440   18,444   2,822   21,266

Gross Profit Margin 18.3% 20.0% 19.7% 22.7%

Energy Services 10,533   —   10,533   11,634   —   11,634

Gross Profit Margin 12.4% 12.4% 13.4% 13.4%

Total Gross Profit 63,711$   1,901$   65,612$   61,696$   3,965$   65,661$

Gross Profit Margin 20.6% 21.2% 18.5% 19.7%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 8,868$   11,564$   20,432$   8,268$   4,459$   12,727$

Operating Margin 6.0% 13.8% 5.4% 8.3%

Corrosion Protection (2,374)   3,386   1,012   (3,931)   8,222   4,291

Operating Margin (3.1)% 1.3% (4.2)% 4.6%

Energy Services 2,261   1,482   3,743   3,557   262   3,819

Operating Margin 2.7% 4.4% 4.1% 4.4%

Corporate (12,116)   6,249   (5,867)   (8,896)   984   (7,912)

Operating Margin (3.9)% (1.9)% (2.7)% (2.4)%

Total Operating Income (Loss) (3,361)$   22,681$   19,320$   (1,002)$   13,927$   12,925$

Operating Margin (1.1)% 6.2% (0.3)% 3.9%

Quarter Ended December 31, 2019 Quarter Ended December 31, 2018

_________________________________

(1) Includes non‐GAAP adjustments related to:

Infrastructure Solutions ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs, fixed asset
disposals and other restructuring charges; (ii) acquisition and divestiture expenses; (iii) project warranty accrual; and (iv) impairment of assets held for
sale.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early lease and contract termination costs,

[…]

disposals, goodwill and definite‐lived intangible asset impairments and other restructuring charges; and (ii) expenses incurred in connection with the
divestitures of the CIPP businesses in Australia and Denmark.

Corrosion Protection ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs, early contract termination costs, inventory
write offs, definite‐lived intangible asset impairments and other restructuring charges; (ii) non‐cash charges related to estimates for inventory
obsolescence; and (iii) expenses incurred in connection with the acquisition of Hebna and divestiture of the Bayou business.

Energy Services ‐ pre‐tax restructuring charges associated with severance and benefit related costs and other restructuring charges.

Corporate ‐ (i) pre‐tax restructuring charges primarily associated with severance and benefit related costs and legal expenses; and (ii) divestiture expenses
primarily incurred in connection with the divestitures of Australia, Denmark and Bayou.

13

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
Segment Reporting

(Unaudited)  (Non‐GAAP)
(in thousands)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(1)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjustments

(2)

As Adjusted

(Non‐GAAP)

Revenues:

Infrastructure Solutions 590,797$   —$   590,797$   604,121$   —$   604,121$

Corrosion Protection 295,090   —   295,090   393,740   —   393,740

Energy Services 328,048   —   328,048   335,707   —   335,707

Total Revenues 1,213,935$   —$   1,213,935$   1,333,568$   —$   1,333,568$

Gross Profit:

Infrastructure Solutions 144,074$   4,898$   148,972$   132,411$   1,281$   133,692$

Gross Profit Margin 24.4% 25.2% 21.9% 22.1%

Corrosion Protection 60,927   1,869   62,796   92,968   3,389   96,357

Gross Profit Margin 20.6% 21.3% 23.6% 24.5%

Energy Services 41,234   —   41,234   41,547   —   41,547

Gross Profit Margin 12.6% 12.6% 12.4% 12.4%

Total Gross Profit 246,235$   6,767$   253,002$   266,926$   4,670$   271,596$

Gross Profit Margin 20.3% 20.8% 20.0% 20.4%

Operating Income (Loss):

Infrastructure Solutions 42,079$   30,647$   72,726$   37,509$   16,484$   53,993$

Operating Margin 7.1% 12.3% 6.2% 8.9%

Corrosion Protection (5,635)   10,754   5,119   16,283   12,822   29,105

Operating Margin (1.9)% 1.7% 4.1% 7.4%

Energy Services 9,740   1,661   11,401   9,638   262   9,900

Operating Margin 3.0% 3.5% 2.9% 2.9%

Corporate (35,211)   10,343   (24,868)   (33,783)   5,741   (28,042)

Operating Margin (2.9)% (2.0)% (2.5)% (2.1)%

Total Operating Income 10,973$   53,405$   64,378$   29,647$   35,309$   64,956$

Operating Margin 0.9% 5.3% 2.2% 4.9%

Year Ended December 31, 2019 Year Ended December 31, 2018

AEGION CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(Unaudited)
(in thousands, except share amounts)

14

2019 2018

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $   64,874   $   83,527

Restricted cash   1,348   1,359

Receivables, net of allowances of $7,224 and $9,695, respectively   192,604   204,541

Retainage   33,103   33,572

Contract assets   51,092   62,467

Inventories   57,193   56,437